

No. 21-295

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

In re AMERICA'S FRONTLINE DOCTORS, *et al.*,  
*Petitioners.*

---

On Petition for a Writ of Mandamus  
to the United States District Court  
for the Central District of California

---

**BRIEF FOR *AMICUS CURIAE*  
NATURAL SOLUTIONS FOUNDATION  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

Patricia Finn, Esq.  
PATRICIA FINN ATTORNEY, P.C.  
58 East Route 59, Suite 4  
Nanuet, New York 10954  
Ph. 845.398.0521  
Fax: 888.874.5703  
patriciafinnattorney@gmail.com

*Counsel of Record for Amicus Curiae*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. Recent cases and studies demonstrate natural immunity is greater than injected immunity .....	3
II. Bodily integrity is a fundamental right. ....	7
III. Unavoidably unsafe vaccines and informed consent. ....	11
IV. FDA’s alleged ‘vaccine approvals’ obscure legal reality .....	15
V. Government agencies misinform the public. ....	18
VI. This Court should resolve the split among the lower Courts. ....	19
CONCLUSION .....	22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Albright v. Oliver</i> , 510 U.S. 266, 272 (1994) .....	10
<i>Bruesewitz vs Wyeth LLC</i> , 562 U.S. 223 (2011) ...	1, 13
<i>Breithaupt v. Abram</i> , 352 U.S. 432 (1957) .....	9
<i>Cruzan v. Director, Missouri Department of Health</i> , 497 U.S. 261 (1990) .....	8-10
<i>Jacobson v. Massachusetts</i> , 197 U.S. 11 (1905) .....	9, 11, 19
<i>Missouri v. McNeely</i> , 569 U.S. 141 (2013) .....	1, 13
<i>Parham v. J.R.</i> , 442 U.S. 584 (1979) .....	8
<i>Rochin v. California</i> , 342 U.S. 165 (1952) .....	8
<i>Schloendorff v. Society of New York Hosp.</i> , 105 N.E. 92 (N.Y. 1914) .....	13
<i>Schneider v. Rivici</i> , 817 F.2d 987 (2d Cir. 1987) .....	10
<i>Skinner v. Oklahoma</i> , 316 U.S. 535 (1942) .....	7
<i>Union Pacific Railway Co. v. Botsford</i> , 141 U.S. 250 (1891) .....	7
<i>United States v. Carter, Crim. Act. No. 15-228-1</i> , (E.D. Pa., Feb. 8, 2021) .....	5

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES***(continued)*

<u>CASES</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>United States v. Saunders</i> , 2:07-cr-00294 (W.D. Pa., June 23, 2021) .....	5
<i>United States v. Tuitele</i> , CR. NO. 13-00593 JMS, (D. Haw., Jan. 6, 2021).....	4
<i>Vitek v. Jones</i> , 445 U.S. 480, 494 (1980).....	8, 10
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997).....	10
<i>Washington v. Harper</i> , 494 U.S. 210 (1990) .....	8, 10
<i>Winston v. Lee</i> , 470 U.S. 753 (1985).....	8
<i>Winters v. Miller</i> , 446 F.2d 65 (2d Cir. 1971) .....	10
 <u>CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS</u>	
Fourth Amendment .....	8, 9
Fourteenth Amendment.....	8-10
 <u>FEDERAL STATUTES</u>	
21 U.S.C. § 360bbb-3(e)(1)(A)(ii) .....	12
42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....	10

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

*(continued)*

**STATE REGULATIONS**

Md. Code Regs. 10.06.01.15 (2018).....	15
105 Mass. Code Regs. § 130.626 (2017).....	15
Cal. Code Regs. Tit. 8, §5193 (2018).....	15
Mich. Admin. Code R. 325.70013 (2018) .....	15
Wash. Admin. Code §296-823-13005, 296-823- 130 (2018).....	15
NJSA 26:2N-8-11 (2018). .....	15
